
 

 

 

 

  
Notice of Meeting: 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting Location:  Committee Room 5 - Perceval House 
 

   
Date and Time:  Tuesday, 27 February 2024 at 7.00 pm 

 
   

Contact for Enquiries:  Email: democraticservices@ealing.gov.uk 
 
Telephone: 020 8825 6302 
 

   
Chief Executive:  Tony Clements 

 
 

 
This meeting will be held in public. If you would like attend in person and 

have any special requirements in order to attend, please email 
democraticservices@ealing.gov.uk or telephone on 020 8825 6302 at least 

three clear working days in advance wherever possible. 
 
 

 
 
Committee Membership: Councillors 
 
Y Johnson (Chair), S Khan (Vice-Chair), F Mohamed, I Kingston, G Busuttil.  
 
Independent member:  
 
 T Hyun 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

AGENDA 
  
1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

 
 

 
2   Urgent Matters 

 
 

 
3   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
4   Matters to be Considered in Private 

 
 

 
5   Minutes 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 7 December 2023. 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 
6   Treasury Update (Quarter 3) 

 
(Pages 7 - 78) 

 
7   Public Sector Audit Arrangements Update 

 
(Pages 79 - 84) 

 
8   Financial Management Code Assessment 

 
(Pages 85 - 96) 

 
9   Draft Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 

 
(Pages 97 - 114) 

 
10   Quarter 3 Internal Audit & Investigation Update 

Report 
 

(Pages 115 - 132) 

 
11   Risk Register (Quarter 3) 

 
(Pages 133 - 146) 

 
  

 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
On agreement of the Committee, under Section 100(A) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
would be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information under the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act for the 
reasons stated on the agenda. 
  
 

 

 
Published: Monday, 19 February 2024 

Page 2



 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
 
Date: Thursday, 7 December 2023 
 
Venue: Committee Room 5 - Perceval House 
 
Attendees (in person): Councillors 
 
Y Johnson (Chair), F Mohamed, I Kingston and G Busuttil 
  
Attendees (virtual):  
 
T Hyun (independent member) 
 
Apologies: 
 
S Khan (Vice-Chair) 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor S Khan. 
  

2 Urgent Matters 
 
There were none. 
  

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
  

4 Matters to be Considered in Private 
 
There were none. 
  

5 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED:  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2023 be agreed and 
signed by the Chair, as a true and correct record. 
  

6 Treasury Management Q2 Update 2023-2024 
 
Bridget Uku, Group Manager Treasury & Investments, introduced the report 
which was an update on treasury management in quarter 2. Ms Uku noted 
that investment stood at 547.2 million, borrowing had slightly decreased and 
that all treasury management in the period had been conducted within the 
confines of the permissions given to the management team.  
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

 

The committee was invited to ask questions based on the information in the 
report. Emily Hill, Strategic Director for Resources, provided the following 
response: 
  

       Included in the report was information about investments which the 
council held on behalf of West London Waste Authority and the Board 
of Mortlake Crematorium. The investments were not made with the 
Council’s funds and the associated risks sat with the West London 
Waste Authority and Mortlake Crematorium respectively rather than 
the Council.  

  
The committee requested that, in future, the Council’s investments and risks 
were reported separately from those that the Council was managing on other 
organisations’ behalf.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the committee noted:  
  

1.     Noted the Treasury Management activities and performance against 
targets for the period to 30 September 2023.  

2.     Noted the Council’s investment balance of £547.235m as at 30 
September 2023 of which £455.000m was invested in Debt 
Management Office (DMO). 

  
7 Progress Report on audit recommendations 2020/21 and 2021/22 

 
Emma Horner, Assistant Director Technical Finance, introduced the report 
and provided an update on Deloitte’s draft recommendations for 2020/21 and 
2021/22 for the London Borough of Ealing and the Pension Fund. Ms Horner 
referred the committee to appendix 1, which included the draft 
recommendations and their implementation to date. Ms Horner noted that 
73% of recommendations had now been completed and the remaining 
recommendations were in progress. Of the 11 still in progress, officers 
confirmed that 8 had not yet been implemented due to the short period 
between receipt of the recommendations and the closure of accounts for 
2022/23.  
  
The committee was invited to ask questions relating to the report. Ms Horner 
responded that target dates for completion of recommendations would be 
added for the remaining recommendations for future reports.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the audit committee noted:  
  

1.     Noted the progress made on the draft ISA260 recommendations as 
illustrated in appendix 1; and 

2.     Noted that 73% of recommendations are complete and 27% of 
recommendations are in progress. There were no recommendations 

Page 4



 

 

that had not yet started. 
  

8 Accounting Policies 
 
Emma Horner introduced the report which set out the accounting policies 
which were to form the basis of accounting for the financial year 2023/24. Ms 
Horner informed the committee that there were no significant changes to the 
policies from the previous year. It was noted that CIPFA/LASAAC had 
decided to defer the mandatory implementation of IFRS 16 Leases until 
2024/25. Although the Council had the option to adopt this policy early, 
officers had decided not to adopt it to allow for audit approaches to be agreed 
and t
[...]
quests.   

       The deferred audit relating to HR policies was likely to be replaced by 
another HR related audit.  

       Officers agreed that the national fraud initiative was successful, but it 
was one amongst several projects which were successfully targeting 
fraud. Officers considered that, in general, the right amount of resource 
was being allocated to the national fraud initiative at present.  

       The council had recently subscribed to the national fraud initiative hub, 
which was a new facility focused on counter fraud data sharing more 
regularly, which a number of London Boroughs had signed up to. 

       In terms of savings which had arisen from reactive investigations to 
date during 2023/24, the investigations team had made around 
£960,000 in savings, in comparison to around £200,000 at the same 
time the year before. 

       Some savings which arose from investigations were notional, which 
meant that they were not direct financial savings but rather savings 
which arose from returning a council asset to its proper use. An 
example was given of the Council recovering the use of one of its 
council houses from someone who had been allocated it through 
fraudulent means, allowing the Council to allocate it to someone with a 
genuine need. 

       Where actual financial savings were made, in most cases these were 
returned to the services in question, although if the savings were large, 
there was discretion for the council to consider whether the savings 
would be better used elsewhere in the organisation. 

  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the committee:  
  

1.     Noted the performance of the Internal Audit & Investigation team and 
key issues arising during the period 1 July 2023 – 30 September 2023. 

2.     Agreed the update to the audit committee report. 
  

10 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was 27 February 2024.  
  

 Meeting commenced: 7.04 pm 
 
Meeting finished: 7.28 pm 
 

 Signed: 
 
Y Johnson (Chair) 

Dated: Tuesday, 27 February 2024 

 

Page 6



1 
 

 
Report for: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
FOR INFORMATION 

 

Item Number:   
 

 
Contains Private and 
Confidential Information 

No 
   

Title Treasury Management Q3 Update 2023/24 

Responsible Officer 
 
Emily Hill, Strategic Director, Resources  
 

Author(s) 

Bridget Uku, Finance Manager, Pensions & Treasury  
Tel: 020 8825 5981 E-mail: UkuB@ealing.gov.uk 
Amalio Alcazar, Treasury & Investments Technician 
Tel: 020 8825 6589 Email: AlcazarA@ealing.gov.uk 
Bhavika Patel, Treasury & Strategic Investments 
Accountant 
Tel: 020 8825 6215 Email: PatelBha@ealing.gov.uk 

Portfolio Cllr Steve Donnelly – Inclusive Economy 

For Consideration By Audit Committee 

Date to be Considered 27 February 2024 
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In N/A   

Affected Wards N/A 

Area Committees N/A 

Keywords/Index Treasury, Borrowing, Lending, Investments 
 
Purpose of Report  
 
This report provides an update on the council’s borrowing and investment activities for 
the quarter ending 31 December 2023. 
  
Over the reporting period, all treasury management activities have been carried out 
within the approved limits. The report also provides information on the prevailing 
economic conditions over the reporting period. 

 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:UkuB@ealing.gov.uk
mailto:AlcazarA@ealing.gov.uk
mailto:PatelBha@ealing.gov.uk


2 
 

 
1. Recommendations 

 
Members are recommended to: 

 
1.1 Note the Treasury Management activities and performance against targets for the 

period to 31 December 2023. 
 

1.2 Note the Council’s investment balance of £554.710m as at 31 December 2023 of 
which £446.100m was invested in Debt Management Office (DMO). 
 
 

2. Reason for Decision and Options Considered 
 
2.1 This report updates on both the investment and borrowing decisions made by the 

Strategic Director, Resources under delegated authority in the context of the 
prevailing economic conditions and considers Treasury Management 
Pe
[...]
he security benchmark for each individual year is included in 
table 9: 

 
             Table 9 – Security Benchmark for each individual year 

 1 year 2 years 3 years 4 years 5 years 

Maximum % 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 

Note: This benchmark is an average risk of default measure, and would not constitute an 
expectation of loss against a particular investment.  

 
3.12 Provisions for Credit-related losses  
 
3.12.1 If any of the Council’s investments appeared at risk of loss due to default 

(i.e. this is a credit-related loss, and not one resulting from a fall in price due 
to movements in interest rates) then the Council will make revenue provision 
of an appropriate amount.  
 

3.13 End of Year Investment Report 
 
3.13.1 At the end of the financial year, the Council will prepare a report on its 

investment activity as part of its annual treasury management report to Full 
Council. 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report for: 
INFORMATION 
 
Item Number:  
 
 

 
Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

NO 
 

Title Public Sector Audit Arrangements Update  
 

Responsible Officer Emily Hill – Strategic Director, Resources 
 

Authors Emma Horner – Assistant Director Technical 
Finance 
 

Portfolio Cllr Steve Donnelly – Inclusive Economy 
 

For Consideration By Audit Committee 
 

Date to be considered 27 February 2024 
 

Implementation Date if 
Not Called In  

N/A  

Affected Wards All 
 

Keywords/Index External Audit, Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA), Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC).  
 

 
Purpose of Report: 
 
This report is to inform the Audit Committee of the joint statements and 
consultations on the audit backlog published by Department of Levelling Up 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) and the National Audit Office (NAO) on 
Thursday 8 February 2024. 
 
 

 
1. Recommendations 

 
1.1 It is recommended that the Committee notes the update on the joint statement 

and consultation which will impact the audit of the Ealing Pension Fund and 
London Borough of Ealing accounts. 
 
 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



 

2. Reason for Decision and Options Considered 
 

2.1 This report is for information only, no decision is required. 
 

3. Background and Summary 
 

3.1 In July 2023, the Minister for Local Government published a Cross-System 
Statement setting out proposals to set a series of backstop dates to clear the 
backlog in local audit opinions in England and embed timely audit. 
 

3.2 The national backlog in publication of audited accounts of local bodies has grown 
since the 2020/21 financial year, the number of outstanding opinions peaked on 
30 September 2023 at 918. At 31 December 2023, the backlog of outstanding 
audit opinions stood at 771. 

 
3.3 On 8 February, DLUHC issued a consultation and cross system statement on 

proposal to clear the backlog of local audits in England. 
 
3.4 The consultation covers proposed changes to the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015 aimed at clearing the audit backlog and are to apply to all 
‘Category 1’ authorities, of which Ealing is one.   

 
3.5 The Joint Statement from DLUHC, Financial Reporting Council (FRC), PSAA, 

CIPFA, National Audit Office (NOA) and Institute of Chartered Accountants in 
England and Wales (ICAEW) sets out 3 stages of measures to address the 
issues, summarised below: 

 
Phase 1: Reset involving clearing the backlog of historical audit opinions up to 
and including financial year 2022/23 by 30 September 2024. 
Phase 2: Recovery from Phase 1 in a way that does not cause a recurrence 
of the backlog by using backstop dates to allow assurance to be rebuilt over 
multiple audit cycles.  
Phase 3: Reform involving addressing systemic challenges in the local audit 
system and embedding timely financial reporting and audit.  
 

3.6 The Joint Statement provides context, explaining the cross-system proposals 
and how the various elements are intended to interact.  CIPFA will consult on 
temporary changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting for 
2023/24 and 2024/25, including extending the override on infrastructure assets, 
simplifying the revaluation of operational properties by allowing the use of 
indexation until new revaluation requirements are introduced in 2025/26, and 
reducing net pension assets and liabilities disclosures for at least 2 years, in an 
attempt to reduce the burden on finance teams and auditors. 
 

3.7 Auditing standards allow auditors to issue modified or disclaimed opinions in the 
event of a statutory backstop date, even in cases where little to no substantive 
testing has been carried out. As set out in the Cross-System statement in July, 
the proposed backstop date is likely to result in modifications or disclaimers of 
the audit opinion. System partners will provide clear communications to the 
system explaining what the different types of opinions mean, including explaining 

Page 80



 

that modified or disclaimed opinions caused by the backstop date do not 
necessarily indicate significant financial reporting or financial management 
issues in a local body. 

 
3.8 Further discussions will be held with the councils current auditors, Deloitte (for 

financial statements to 2022/23) and new auditors, Mazars (for financial 
statements for 2023/24 onwards) on the specific implications of the consultations 
and resourcing arrangements for the Ealing audits and will be reported to a future 
meeting.  
 

4. Financial 
 

4.1 PSAA, the body overseeing most local audits, will use its fee variation process 
to determine the final fees local public bodies will have to pay in relation to 
delayed audits and 2023/24 audits. PSAA will set the scale fees for 2024/25 in 
accordance with the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015. The FRC 
and the NAO will support PSAA as it determines the fee impact of changes in 
audit requirements. It will also review relevant aspects of the contracts for the 
[...]
ate the in year budget position and update the MTFS for future years as 

required.

Schools outturn position is additionally reporting to schools forum to allow schools to inform their own strategic 

direction.

Continue to improve quality of reporting based on feedback 

from officers and members and improve accuracy of profiling 

and forecasting budgets.

The Council is preparing the introduction of an ICT system for 

budget monitoring and budget setting for budget managers.

Section 6: Monitoring financial performance

Section 7: External financial reporting

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

  

 
 

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

No 

Title Draft Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 

Responsible Officer Mike Pinder, Assistant Director of Audit 
& Investigations 

Author Mike Pinder, Assistant Director of Audit & 
Investigations, ext 5792, pinderm@ealing.gov.uk 

Portfolio Cllr Steve Donnelly – Inclusive Economy 

For Consideration By Audit Committee 
Date to be Considered 27 February 2024 
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In 

1 April 2024 

Affected Wards All 
Keywords/Index Audit Strategy and Plan 

 
 

 

1. Recommendation 
 
1.1 The Audit Committee is asked to review and approve the draft internal audit 

plan for the period 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025. 
 
2. Reason for Decision and Options Considered 

 
2.1  Internal Audit is an assurance function that provides an independent and objective 

opinion to the council on the adequacy and effectiveness of the systems of internal 
control comprising of risk management, internal control and governance, by 
evaluating its effectiveness in achieving corporate objectives. It objectively 
examines, evaluates and reports on the adequacy of the control environment as a 
contribution to the proper, economic, efficient and effective use of resources. 

Report for: 
DECISION

Purpose of Report:
This report details the draft internal audit plan for 2024/25.

In accordance with the 
[...]
nce and 
objectivity for internal audit staff. 

2) Providing assurance through a systematic approach covering key areas 
including: 

o Controls assurance monitoring on key financial systems 
o Risk based audits to confirm actions are in place to help mitigate risks 
o Prevention of fraud, linking to the anti-fraud service to help protect 

services for those with a genuine need 
o Special projects linking with services to help provide them with assurance 

following a period of change 
o Contract audit to provide assurance on the increasing number of key 

projects, as well as monitoring of contracts in operation 
o Schools audit ensuring all schools are audited over a period of time 
o Information Communication Technology (ICT) audit to provide assurance 

on the ICT estate operated by the Council 
o Appropriate use of computer aided audit techniques including data 

matching and analytics to provide whole population testing. 
3) Promoting good practice in: 

o Risk management 
o Control and fraud prevention 
o System designed 
o Governance. 

4) Adding value by: 
o Working with management to develop the most effective 

recommendations 
o Providing challenge where appropriate 
o A full review against our shared service partner (Hounslow’s) 5 year plan 

to identify gaps in coverage and explore key risks for the sector 
o Benchmarking with PWC network, London Audit Group and other sources. 

5) Optimising assurance by: 
o Working closely with other assurance providers, such as external audit to 

optimise coverage 
o Utilising the three lines of defence model to draw assurance from available 

sources.  

A list of project areas which require internal audit review or independent sign off is also 
included, for example grants received, which require sign off by the provider. 
 
The strategic internal audit plan remains responsive to key risks, but acts as a planning 
aid.  Setting out a list of areas to help with future year discussions. It is intended that the 
strategic plan will continue to build, but also that it will continue to be agile to reflect a 
changing risk environment. 
 
 
 

Page 103



8 

2024/25 – Operational Internal Audit Plan 
 
The operational one-year plan will remain reasonably fluid to allow areas of emerging risk 
to be adopted during the year where necessary.  Updates will be reported to management 
and the Audit Committee during the year. 
 

  
Topic Description /Indicative 

Scope 
Assurance 
Map Risk 
Rating 

Period 
(Forecast)# 

Council Wide 

1 Follow-ups 

Monitoring of the 
implementation of 
recommendations from 
previous audit reports 
(ongoing). 

Critical Ongoing 

2  Risk 
Management 

A deep dive review of a 
sample of risks each 
quarter to validate 
information on the risk 
register and mitigations. 

High Ongoing 

Resources 

3 Contract 
Register 

A review of the contract 
register to actual spend 
to identify non-
compliant spend 
activity. 

High Q1 

4 
Non accounts 
payable Mosaic 
– Financials 

A review of the financial 
aspect of the Mosaic 
system. 

High Q3 

5 Council Tax Key financial system 
review Fundamental Q3 

6 NNDR Key financial system 
review Fundamental  Q3 

7 
Treasury and 
Pension 
Investment 

Key financial system 
review Fundamental Q3 

Page 104



9 

  
Topic Description /Indicative 

Scope 
Assurance 
Map Risk 
Rating 

Period 
(Forecast)# 

8 Asset Register 
– Properties 

Completeness of the 
asset register for 
property information.  
Link to other available 
sources of info 
(insurance, housing and 
property system, 
utilities). 

High Q1 

9 
Business 
Continuity 
Planning 

A review of the 
business continuity 
planning and testing 
process. 

High Q3 

10 ICT – Intune 
How ICT manage user 
desktop and control 
usage of equipment. 

High Q2 

11 

ICT – Business 
World (BW) 
Cloud 
Implementation 
(Advisory) 

To provide advice and 
support to the BW 
implementation 

High Ongoing 

Economy 

12 
Regeneration 
Project 
Management  

A review
[...]
ults) 

  

 

  

Demand 
Management        

Commissioning        

Direct Payments    Adv     

Home Care/Support         

Adults and Public 
Health Assurance 
Framework 

     

Ofsted Considerations

Page 113



18 

Topic 21/22 22/23  23/24 24/25 25/26 
(P) 

Adults Front Door      

ASC Financial 
Control      

 
 

 

Page 114



1 
 
 

 

 

Report for: 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Item Number:  
 

 
Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

No 
 

Title Quarter 3 Internal Audit & Investigation Update Report 
Responsible Officer Emily Hill, Strategic Director, Resources 

Mike Pinder, Assistant Director of Audit & Investigations 
Author Mike Pinder, Assistant Director of Audit & Investigations 

PinderM@ealing.gov.uk 
Portfolio Cllr Steve Donnelly, Inclusive Economy  

For Consideration By Audit Committee 
Date to be Considered 27 February 2024 
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In  

N/A 

Affected Wards All 
Keywords/Index Internal audit and investigations 

 

Purpose of Report:  
The attached report provides Audit Committee with an update on the work of Internal 
Audit & Investigations for Quarter 3, 1 October 2023 – 31 December 2023. 

1.   Recommendation  
 
1.1           It is recommended that the Audit Committee: 

• Notes the performance of the Internal Audit & Investigation team and 
key issues arising during the period 1 October 2023 – 31 December 
2023.  

Page 115

Agenda Item 10

mailto:PinderM@ealing.gov.uk


2 
 
 

2.   Reason for Decision and Options Considered  

2.1  This is a programmed, periodic report outlining the progress of internal audit 
and investigations functions, therefore, no decision is required on those 
sections.  

3. Key Implications  

3.1 Internal audit is an assurance function that provides an independent and 
objective opinion to Council on the control environment comprising risk 
management, control and governance by evaluating its effectiveness in 
achieving corporate objectives.  It objectively examines, evalua
[...]
nsultee 

Date response 
received from 
consultee 

Comments 
appear in 
report para: 

Emily Hill Strategic Director, 
Resources 

8/2/2024  Throughout 

Cllr Steve 
Donnelly  

Portfolio Holder – 
Inclusive Economy 

 For reference 
only 

 

Report History 
 

 

Decision type:  

For information 

Urgency item?  

No 

Authorised by Cabinet member: Date report  

drafted: 

Report  

deadline: 

Date report sent: 

 

Report no: Report author and contact for queries: 

Mike Pinder, Assistant Director Audit & Investigations, ext 5792 

Page 132



  

 

 

Report for: 
INFORMATION 

 

Item number: 
 

 
Contains confidential or 
exempt information No 

Subject of report Risk Register Q3 
Responsible officer Emily Hill, Strategic Director, Resources 

Author 
 
Mike Pinder, Assistant Director of Audit & Investigation  
 

Portfolio Cllr Steve Donnelly - Inclusive Economy 
For consideration by Audit Committee 
Date to be considered 27 February 2024 
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In N/A 

Affected Wards All 
Keywords/Index Strategic Risk Management 

 
Reason for report 

This report provides Audit Committee with an update in respect of the review by 
Strategic Leadership Team of strategic risks facing the council as of quarter 3. 

 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1 It is recommended that Audit Committee note the progress on the Strategic Risk 

Register (Appendix A) and key risks identified and provides comments to officers for 
their consideration.   
 

2. Reason for recommendation and options considered 
 
2.1 This is a periodic report to update Audit Committee on the strategic risks facing the 

council; no decision is required.  

Page 133

Agenda Item 11



  

3.     Key implications 
 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards 2017 require the council to maintain a robust, adequate and effective 
system of risk management in its delivery of core services.  Operation of an effective 
and embedded risk managemen

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 27 February 2024 
 
Venue: Committee Room 5 - Perceval House 
 
Attendees:  
 
Y Johnson (Chair), S Khan (Vice-Chair), F Mohamed, I Kingston and G Busuttil 
T Hyun 
 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

 
There were no apologies. 

  
The chair noted that the meeting was Tommy Hyun’s last meeting. She 
thanked Mr Hyun for his service and noted that officers intended to recruit 2 
new independent members to the committee.  

  

  
2 Urgent Matters 

 
There were none. 
 

 
3 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were none. 
 

 
4 Matters to be Considered in Private 

 
There were none. 
 

 
5 Minutes 

 
RESOLVED: That 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2023 were agreed and 
signed by the chair as a true and correct record.   
  
  

6 Treasury Update (Quarter 3) 
 
Bridget Uku, Group Manager Treasury & Investments updated the committee 
on the Treasury management quarterly report which commented on the 
council borrowings and investment activities for the quarter ending 31 



 

 

December 2023. 
  
Members were recommended to note the Treasury Management activities 
and performance against targets for the period to 31 December 2023 and to 
note the Council’s investment balance of £554.710m as of 31 December 2023 
of which £446.100m was invested in Debt Management Office. 
  
All treasury management activities were carried out within the limits of the 
permissions given to the management team and further information about 
these activities was provided in the agenda pack.  
  
The report was for noting the treasury management performance and the 
Council’s investment balance for the period. Bridget Uku noted that the 4.694 
% investment return during the period was slightly under the benchmark 
mainly due to rising interest rates and investments held prior to the interest 
rate increases.  
  
Bridget Uku noted that the treasury management strategy had been 
appended, which outlined the confines in which the management team were 
going to work in the year ahead.  
  
RESOLVED: That 
The contents of the report and the supporting documentation were noted. 
  
  

7 Public Sector Audit Arrangements Update 
 
Emma Horner, Assistant Director Technical Finance gave an update on the 
Public Sector Audit Arrangements. 
  
The report was to inform the committee about the joint statement and 
consultations published by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities that set out plans to deal with the audit and national audit 
backlog.  
  
Members were recommended to note the update on the joint statement and 
consultation which will impact the audit of the Ealing Pension Fund and 
London Borough of Ealing accounts. 
  
Emma Horner highlighted sections 3.5 and 3.7 of the report. According to 
auditing standards, auditors could issue modified or disclaimed opinions if a 
statutory backstop date was in place, even with limited substantive testing. As 
outlined in the Cross-System statement in July, the proposed backstop date 
was likely to lead to modifications or disclaimers in the audit opinion. System 
partners were going to provide clear communications explaining the 
implications of different opinion types, clarifying that modified or disclaimed 
opinions due to the backstop date do not necessarily indicate significant 
financial reporting or management issues in a local body. 
  
Emma Horner noted that the consultation would be heading into Phase 1 



 

 

which involved clearing the backlog of historical audit opinions up to the 
financial year 2022/23 by 30 September 2024. 
  
In response to questions from the committee, Emma Horner and Jonathan 
Gooding, auditor, confirmed that they would implement a plan to ensure key 
deadlines are met. There had been good progression on the value for money 
so far which was going to continue up until the backstop date.  
  
Cllr. F Mohamed joined the Audit committee meeting during this item at 
19:07. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
The contents of the report and the supporting documentation were noted. 
  
  

8 Financial Management Code Assessment 
 
Emma Horner informed the committee of the self-assessment which had 
been undertaken by Council officers against the CIPFA financial management 
code.  

  
Members were recommended to note the council’s self-assessment of 
compliance with the financial management code. 

  
In response to questions from the committee, Emma Horner confirmed that 
continued work to improve financial skills and knowledge across the finance 
function was ongoing. She explained that management was constantly 
assessing development needs within the team, formulating succession plans 
where staff were leaving and were considering options for utilising the 
apprenticeship levy for training. She also confirmed that agency staff were in 
place throughout finance and that there was a current process to facilitate 
temporary staff joining teams permanently.  

  
RESOLVED: That 
The contents of the report and the supporting documentation were noted. 

  
  

9 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 
 
Mike Pinder, Assistant Director Audit and Investigations, introduced the report 
which set out the draft internal audit plan for the municipal year 2024 to 2025.  
  
Members were recommended to review and approve the draft internal audit 
plan for the period 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025. 
  
Mike Pinder commented that there was progress on engaging with strategic 
directors and key stakeholders to gather views on priorities around areas of 
coverage for internal audits. 
  



 

 

A list of project areas which required an internal audit review or independent 
sign off was also included, for example grants received, which required sign 
off by the provider. The strategic internal audit plan remained responsive to 
key risks but acted as a planning aid at this stage. It was intended that the 
strategic plan would continue to build, but also that it would continue to be 
agile to reflect a changing risk environment. 
  
The operational one-year plan would remain reasonably fluid to allow areas of 
emerging risk to be adopted during the year where necessary. Updates would 
be reported to management and the Audit committee during the year. 
  
In response to questions from the committee, Mike Pinder confirmed that 
there is an aim to recruit a Deputy head of audit with further officer 
recruitments to move to delivery of work by an in-house team. He added that 
he will update the committee on the recruitment process.  
  
RESOLVED: That 
1.     The contents of the report and the supporting documentation were noted. 
2.     The contents of the report and the supporting documentation were 

approved. 

  
  

10 Quarter 3 Internal Audit & Investigation Update Report 
 
Mike Pinder introduced the report and confirmed that the delivery of the plan 
was on track and targets were met.  
  
Members were recommended to note the performance of the Internal Audit & 
Investigation team and key issues arising during the period 1 October 2023 – 
31 December 2023. 
  
5 audits were delivered which received reasonable assurance.  
  
In response to questions from the committee, Mike Pinder confirmed that he 
was hoping to have all reports at draft by the end of March ready for the next 
committee meeting.  
  
RESOLVED: That 
The contents of the report and the supporting documentation were noted. 
  
  

11 Risk Register (Quarter 3) 
 
Mike Pinder introduced the report.  
  
Members were recommended to note the progress on the Strategic Risk 
Register (Appendix A) and key risks identified and provides comments to 
officers for their consideration.  
  



 

 

He noted that officers had been working closely with the new strategic 
leadership team to organise a Workshop, revision, and reiterations. Mike 
Pinder commented that he had completed a benchmark against 10 other local 
authorities and a list of risk complied by the London Audit Group. A full list of 
risks for management to consider had been agreed by SLT. Mike Pinder 
noted that some of the mitigations needed more work and population. 
  
In response to questions from the committee, Mike Pinder confirmed that 
children without public funds did not have access to benefit packages and as 
a result the council would need to find money to provide them with 
accommodation and living expenses. He also recognised the concerns with 
using wording such as ‘mitigation’ and ‘on going’ in the risk register and would 
pick this up with management as the document is reviewed.  
  
RESOLVED: That 
The contents of the report and the supporting documentation were noted. 
  
  

 Meeting commenced: 7.00 pm 
 
Meeting finished: 7.30 pm 
 

 Signed: 
 
Y Johnson (Chair) 

Dated: Thursday, 4 July 2024 

 


